RECREATIONAL AND OTHER VEHICLE REGULATIONS OPEN SPACES

Pursuant to authority delegated by Section 414 (2)(s) of the Municipalities Act, 1999, the Town Council of the Town of Wabush in regular session convened on the 24th day of April, 2001, and hereby passes the following Recreational Vehicle Regulations.

- **1.** <u>Interpretations:</u> In these regulations unless the context otherwise requires:
 - a) "Council" means the Town Council of the Town of Wabush.
 - b) "Town" means the Town of Wabush as defined by Paragraph 2 of Order-in-Council, dated the 11th day of April, 1967, and made under the said Municipalities Act.
 - c) "Recreational Vehicle" means any motorized vehicle not licenced for use upon
 - a highway in accordance with the Highway Traffic Act.
 - d) "Vehicle" means any vehicle licensed for use upon a highway in accordance with the Highway Traffic Act.
 - e) "Police Constable" means Municipal Enforcement Officer as appointed by Council and shall include members of the Royal Newfoundland Constabulary.
- 2. No person shall drive, park or place any recreational vehicle, or any vehicle in or upon any play area, open space area, playground, or recreational grounds within the Town of Wabush or property owned by Wabush Mines within the residential and commercial areas of the Town.
- **3.** The provisions of this regulation shall not apply to:
 - a) Council vehicles engaged in municipal work.
 - b) Wabush Mines or other commercial vehicles when their work requires access to areas as defined in Section 2.
 - c) A vehicle responding to an emergency.
 - d) A vehicle when given permission by the Town to enter an area defined in Section 2 for a specific purpose.
- **4.** Prosecution under these regulations may be taken summarily by any police constable.
- 5. Any person who contravenes or fails to comply with any of the provisions of these regulations is guilty of an offence as per Section 420(1)(a) and Section 420(1)(b) of the Municipalities Act, 1999.
- These regulations shall come into effect on the 25th day of April, 2001, and may be cited as the Town of Wabush Recreational and Other Vehicle Regulations, 2001.

7. All previous recreational vehicle regulations are hereby repealed

<u>In Witness Thereof</u> the seal of the Town of Wabush has been affixed herewith and the Mayor and the Town Clerk have signed these Regulations on behalf of the Wabush Town Council this 24th day of April, 2001.

Jim Farrell Mayor

Witness

Florence Harnett, CMC Town Clerk/Treasurer